
 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CITY INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CITY INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (the 

“Amendment”) is made by and between the City and County of Denver (the “City”), a municipal 

corporation organized and operating as a home rule city under the laws of the State of Colorado 

(the “State”) and Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District (the “District”), a quasi-

municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State located entirely within the City.  The 

City and the District are referred to collectively herein as the “Parties.” 

RECITALS 

A. The City and the District entered into that certain City Intergovernmental Agreement 

dated as of September 2, 2008, and filed at City Clerk File No. 08-807 (the “Original IGA”); 

B. Pursuant to Colorado Constitution Article XIV, Section 18(2)(a) and Section 29-1-201, 

C.R.S., and the City’s home rule Charter, the City and the District may cooperate and contract 

with each other to provide any function, service or facility lawfully authorized to each of them. 

C. Pursuant to Section 11.9 of the Original IGA, the Parties may amend the Original IGA, 

and the City shall obtain City Council approval of this Amendment. 

D. The City and the District each desire to amend the Original IGA as more fully set forth 

herein; 

AGREEMENT 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the terms and conditions contained 

herein and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, the City and the District hereby agree as follows: 

1. Defined Terms.  If any term is capitalized in this Amendment (including in the Recitals), 

but not defined herein, it shall have the meaning given to such term as set forth in the Original 

IGA. 

2. Definitions.  Section 1.1(QQ) of the Original IGA is hereby amended and replaced by the 

following:   

QQ.  “Per Annum Determined Rate”  means an interest rate that shall be finally 

determined by the City at the time of the issuance of any notes hereunder by the District to the 

City, based upon either the then-current twenty (20) year “AA” Municipal Market Data rate or 

the City’s most recent quarterly portfolio investment rate, as determined by the City. 

3. Additional Notes.  Section 7.1(E) of the Original IGA is hereby amended by deleting the 

last sentence of subparagraph (E).  In lieu thereof the following shall be inserted:  “The City shall 

have the discretion, upon the recommendation of the Manager of Finance and the Manager of 



 

2 
 

Public Works, to allow the District to issue additional notes to the City for such costs.  Any such 

additional notes shall be in substantially the form of Exhibit F-3 attached hereto and incorporated 

herein by reference and shall bear interest at the Per Annum Determined Rate. 

4. Past Project Costs.  After the City conducted a reconciliation of all costs and accounts 

which are represented in Exhibit E to the Original IGA, the City has determined there were 

inaccuracies in Exhibit E.  Attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference is Exhibit E-

Revised which corrects any inaccuracies and will be attached to the 2012 Short Report. 

5. Short Report.  The City is issuing a 2012 Short Report, Exhibit G, which has Exhibit E-

Revised attached as an Exhibit, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, 

which reconciles and revises all costs that were initially addressed in Exhibit E.  Exhibit G-1 is 

also attached to the 2012 Short Report, and is incorporated herein by reference.  Exhibit G-1 

includes additional projects not previously addressed including 1) reconciled costs for projects 

completed after 2007, 2) final costs for the Green Valley Ranch Boulevard (Pena Boulevard to 

Telluride Street) project, and 3) estimated costs for the First Creek Regional Trail Project.  As 

shown in Exhibit E-Revised, the District has received a credit of $329,497.02, which has been 

applied against Note F-1, which is now fully paid.  (See the Tower-56
th

 Avenue Table in Exhibit 

E-Revised.)   

6. Regional Funds.  Section 3.2 of the Original IGA is hereby amended to revise the 

payment priority by deleting in its entirety the FOURTH AND FIFTH categories of priority and 

to revise the SIXTH order of priority to state as follows:  “SIXTH:  To pay the District’s share of 

any Regional Improvements when due, including GRMD Service Plan Project Costs, with such 

amounts to be paid in descending order from oldest to most recent with the oldest being paid 

first.”  There shall be a new SEVENTH order of priority to state as follows: “SEVENTH: To pay 

amounts due on any Notes outstanding to the City, with all amounts to be credited first to the 

payment of current interest, second to the payment of past due interest, and third to the payment 

of principal, all on the oldest Note if there is more than one note outstanding.  Then, this order of 

application would be repeated for each additional note, starting with the oldest note first.   

7. 2012 Note.  The Parties acknowledge that after the date of the Original IGA additional 

projects were completed and reconciled and it was determined that the District owes an 

additional $199,103.94 to the City for  costs of the Projects completed since 2007, as set forth in 

Exhibit G-1.  The parties agree that upon execution of this Amendment, the District will issue 

and deliver to City a note, in substantially the form set forth as Exhibit F-3, which note shall be 

payable solely from the Regional Funds (unless the District decides in its sole and absolute 

discretion to pay such costs from other District moneys), bearing interest at the Per Annum 

Determined Rate, to be dated as of October 1, 2012 and maturing on October 1, 2014 (the “2012 

Note”).  The 2012 Note may be paid in full at any time without penalty. 



 

3 
 

8. Applicable Law and Venue.  This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Colorado and the Charter and Revised Municipal Code 

of the City and County of Denver, as amended from time to time. 

9. Severability.  If any provision of this Amendment is held to be illegal, invalid or 

unenforceable, in whole or in part, under present or future laws, such provision shall be fully 

severable, and this Amendment shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal, invalid or 

unenforceable provision had never comprised a part of this Amendment; provided, however, that 

the Parties will, if practicable, attempt to substitute alternative language for any severed 

provision to effect the intent of the Parties, but failure of such attempt shall not invalidate this 

Amendment.  The remaining provisions of this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect 

and shall not be affected by the illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision or by the severance of 

such provision from this Agreement. 

10. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be 

an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument. 

11. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND ELECTRONIC RECORDS. The District consents 

to the use of electronic signatures by the City.  The Amendment, and any other documents 

requiring a signature hereunder, may be signed electronically by the City in the manner specified 

by the City. The Parties agree not to deny the legal effect or enforceability of the Amendment 

solely because it is in electronic form or because an electronic record was used in its formation.  

The Parties agree not to object to the admissibility of the Amendment in the form of an 

electronic record, or a paper copy of an electronic document, or a paper copy of a document 

bearing an electronic signature, on the ground that it is an electronic record or electronic 

signature or that it is not in its original form or is not an original. 

 

[The remainder of the page is intentionally left blank.] 



 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 





 

 

EXHIBIT F-3 

DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO 

REGIONAL FUNDS NOTE 

SERIES _______ 

 

No. _______/R-1 $_______________ 

 
 
 Interest Rate 

 
 Maturity Date 

 
 Dated 

 
               ____%  

 
  

 
          

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

OWNER: CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO 

PRINCIPAL BALANCE: _________________________________________  DOLLARS 

Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District (the “District”), a quasi-municipal 

corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado, for value received, hereby 

promises to pay, out of the Regional Funds (as such term is defined in that certain City 

Intergovernmental Agreement between the District and the City and County of Denver, Colorado 

(“City”) dated September 2, 2008, as may be amended from time to time (the “City IGA”), to the 

Owner (specified above) on the Maturity Date (specified above), the Principal Balance which is 

equal to the specified above and recorded on the Schedule of Advances and Prepayments on this 

Note annexed hereto, and remains unpaid from time to time.  In like manner the District 

promises to pay interest on such Principal Balance (computed on the basis of a 360-day year of 

twelve 30-day months) at the per annum Interest Rate (specified above).  Interest on the Principal 

Balance on this Note is payable annually on December 31 each year (the “Interest Payment 

Date”), commencing on December 31, 20__, until the Principal Balance is paid.  Any interest 

that is not paid on an Interest Payment Date shall be added to the Principal Balance, treated as an 

Advance hereunder and noted on the Schedule of Advances and Prepayments attached hereto.  

The final payment of the Principal Balance of this Note and interest thereon are payable in lawful 

money of the United States of America without deduction for exchange or collection charges. 

Except as heretofore and hereinafter provided, prepayments of the Principal Balance of 

this Note and payment of each installment of interest on the Principal Balance hereof is to be 

made to the Owner hereof and is to be paid by check, draft, warrant or electronic funds transfer 

of the District mailed or delivered to the Owner at the following address: __________________.  

If the date for making any payment is not a business day, such payment is to be made on the next 

succeeding day which is a business day. 

This Note is issued pursuant to the City IGA, as it may be amended from time to time, 

and a resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the District at a regular meeting held 

on _______ ___, 20__ (the “20___ Note Resolution”), for the purpose of reimbursing the City 



 

 

for the costs of acquisition, construction, installation, completion, and improvement of certain 

regional improvements, including public street improvements, safety protection improvements, 

parks and recreational facilities, drainage, water and sanitation facilities, by virtue of and in full 

conformity with the Constitution of the State of Colorado, Colorado Revised Statutes, Sections 

32-1-101 to -1605, as amended, and all other laws of the State of Colorado thereunto enabling, 

which costs are described in the City IGA as __________________________.  The District 

hereby certifies that (l) all acts, conditions, and things required by law to be done precedent to 

and in the issuance of this Note in order to make it a legal, valid and binding obligation of the 

District have been properly done, have happened, and have been performed in full and strict 

compliance with the constitution and laws of the State of Colorado; (2) this Note has been duly 

authorized at an election as required by Section 6 of Article XI, and Section 20 of Article X, of 

the Constitution of the State of Colorado; (3) this Note is a limited obligation of the District 

payable from the sources described herein and in the 20___ Note Resolution; and (4) the 

principal amount of this Note together with the outstanding principal amount of other 

indebtedness of the District is within the limitations imposed on the District for the issuance of 

such indebtedness. 

THIS NOTE IS A LIMITED OBLIGATION OF THE DISTRICT PAYABLE SOLELY 

FROM THE “REGIONAL FUNDS” AS DEFINED IN THE 20___ NOTE RESOLUTION AND 

THE CITY IGA. A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE 

SECURITY AND PLEDGE AFFORDED TO THIS NOTE IS CONTAINED IN THE CITY 

IGA AND THE 20___ NOTE RESOLUTION. 

The District may, in its sole and absolute discretion, determine to utilize other legally 

available funds of the District to pay this obligation.  The District may prepay and otherwise 

redeem this Note prior to the Maturity Date hereof, in whole or in part, at any time or from time 

to time, without redemption premium or other penalty, but with interest accrued to the date of 

such prepayment and redemption on the principal amount prepaid.  Subject to the terms of the 

City IGA, the Regional Funds are irrevocably pledged to the payment of principal and interest 

due on this Note.  The Owner hereof shall make notation of all prepayments of principal of this 

Note prior to the Maturity Date hereof on the Schedule of Advances and Prepayments attached 

hereto. 

The District covenants and agrees with the Owner of this Note from time to time that it 

will keep and will perform all of the covenants contained in this Note and the ______ Note 

Resolution authorizing the issuance hereof.  REFERENCE IS HEREBY MADE TO THE 20___ 

NOTE RESOLUTION AND THE CITY IGA AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF THIS 

NOTE, AND TO ANY AND ALL MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ACCEPTABLE 

TO THE OWNER AT THE TIME OF THE MODIFICATION, FOR A DESCRIPTION OF 

THE TERMS, COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS UPON WHICH THIS NOTE IS ISSUED 

AND SECURED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE NATURE AND EXTENT 

OF THE SECURITY AND PLEDGE AFFORDED THEREBY FOR THE PAYMENT OF THIS 

NOTE AND THE INTEREST HEREON; THE RIGHTS, DUTIES, AND OBLIGATIONS OF 

THE DISTRICT AND IMMUNITIES OF ITS OFFICERS AND THE MEMBERS OF ITS 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS; AND THE RIGHTS AND REMEDIES OF THE OWNER OF THIS 

NOTE CONSISTENT WITH THE CITY IGA AND THE 20___ NOTE RESOLUTION. 



 

 

This Note shall be not be transferable. The Owner shall be deemed and regarded as the 

absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and payment of or on account of either principal or 

interest on this Note shall be made only to the Owner hereof or its legal representative. All such 

payments shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability upon the Note to the 

extent of such sum or sums so paid. The District may deem and treat the Owner of this Note as 

the absolute owner of this Note whether this Note shall be overdue or not, for the purpose of 

receiving payment thereof and for all other purposes whatsoever, and the District shall not be 

affected by any notice to the contrary. 

The District waives presentment and notice of dishonor and protest with respect to any 

payment due hereunder.  No waiver of any payment or other right under this Note shall operate 

as a waiver of any other payment or right.  The District shall pay all reasonable costs of 

collection, including attorneys’ fees, paid or incurred by the Owner hereof in enforcing this Note 

on default. 

This Note shall be governed as to its validity, interpretation, construction, enforcement, 

effect and all other respects by the laws and interpretations thereof in the State of Colorado. 

Notwithstanding any provision herein or in any instrument now or hereafter securing the 

obligations of the District specified herein, the total liability for payments in the nature of interest 

shall not exceed the limit now imposed by the usury laws of the State of Colorado. 

By signing in the space provided below, the District hereby acknowledges and agrees that 

this Note shall be irrevocable for all purposes and shall be binding upon the District, and its 

respective permitted successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms hereof. 

This Note may not be terminated orally, but only by payment in full or by discharge in 

writing and signed by the Owner of this Note at the time enforcement of any discharge is sought. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District has caused its corporate name to be signed hereto 

by its President, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed and attested to by its Secretary to be 

effective as of the ___ day of __________, 20__, notwithstanding the actual date of signature. 

DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA 

METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 

 

 

By:  

 ________________________,  President 

 

 

 

(S E A L) 

 

Attest: 

 

 

_______________, Secretary 



 

 

SCHEDULE OF ADVANCES AND PREPAYMENTS ON THE NOTE 

 
 

 

 DATE 

 
 

 AMOUNT OF 

   ADVANCE   

 
 

 AMOUNT OF 

 PREPAYMENT 

 
 CITY 

 NOTATION 

   MADE BY  

 
 OUTSTANDING 

 PRINCIPAL 

      BALANCE     
 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$  ___________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
___________ 

 
$____________ 

 
$_____________ 

 
__________ 

 
$_____________ 

 

 



Denver Public Works 

Office of the Executive Director 

201 West Colfax Avenue, Dept 608 

Denver, CO  80202 

P: 720-865-8630 

F: 720-865-8795 

www.denvergov.org/dpw  

 

Protecting the Present & Building the Future 
Accountability, Innovation, Empowerment, Performance, Integrity, 

Diversity, Teamwork, Respect, Excellence, Safety 

EXHIBIT G 

 

February 20, 2014 

Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District 

Attention: Lisa Jacoby 

141 Union Boulevard, Suite 15 

Lakewood, Colorado 80228 

Re: 2012 Final Short Report – Various topics related to regional infrastructure cost 

reconciliation and recent projects 

 

This 2012 Final Short Report is intended to memorialize the results of reconciliation activities 

which concluded in 2012, document how the City and District will proceed with respect to a 

proposed new note and various other minor project activities.   

 

Reconciliation of Completed Work 

Cost reconciliation activities for projects shown on the attached Exhibit G - 2012 Short Report 

under the heading of “Completed/Under Construction-Regional” resulted in a credit to the 

District in the amount of $27,902.86.  The cost reconciliation for the Tower Rd. project, 

including both the impact fee and service plan elements, resulted in a credit to the district in the 

amount of $195,010.14.  Finally, the cost reconciliation for the 56
th

 Ave. project resulted in a 

credit to the district in the amount of $106,584.03.  The credits for both Tower Rd. and 56
th

 Ave. 

are primarily due to changes in the quantity of the impact fee improvements completed versus 

anticipated in the Final Short Report prepared in 2007.  Please note that this work will be 

included in a future short report when the timing is appropriate. In all, the total credit balance to 

the District is $329,497.02. The application of this credit balance is discussed below.  

 

Repayment of Outstanding Note 

The City and the District verbally agreed to defer payment of the High Point Regional Funds 

Note Series 2008/R-1 Note, which matured on January 31, 2011, pending completion of the 

reconciliation discussed above.  As outlined above, the reconciliation effort yielded a credit 

balance of $329,497.02 which the City applied to the outstanding balance of the Note on January 

1, 2011.  The District paid the remaining balance of $496,690.92 on the Note, including all 

interest accrued thereon, on February 29, 2012, and the Note is paid in full.  

 

Exhibit G-1 

As a part of the reconciliation effort, several projects are being added to the inventory of 

completed projects, are being reconciled as a part of the Green Valley Ranch Blvd. widening 

project, or are proposed for construction in 2013.  A new Exhibit G-1, is included as a part of this 

2012 Final Short Report to memorialize our agreement with respect to payment terms for these 

projects.  The following describes the projects and the previously agreed-to payment terms: 



Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District 

February 20, 2014 

Page 2 
 

  

 

Projects Completed Since 2007 

The work under this heading includes several projects that were completed since the 2007 Short 

Report.  The City and District previously agreed to the issuance a new note.  The City offers the 

following terms for the new note: Principal amount of $199,103.94, term 24 months, maturity 

date October 1, 2014, and interest rate of 1.54% 

 

2011 Projects 

The project costs under this heading are for the Green Valley Ranch Blvd. - Pena to Telluride St. 

project.  The project includes both impact fee and service plan costs, and the District is 

responsible for an amount of $162,112.91, which is the final reconciled amount.  The City has 

closed-out the project. As previously agreed, the District will provide payment within 30 days of 

receipt of the City’s invoice and reconciliation paperwork.   

 

2012 Project 

The project costs in this category are for a proposed project to be undertaken by the Urban 

Drainage & Flood Control District with funding contributions by RTD, the City, Gateway 

Regional Metropolitan District, and other abutting property owners benefited by the project.  The 

only projected cost to the District is in relation to the regional 1
st
 Creek Trail improvements.  The 

project is anticipated to begin in Fall 2013. The District is responsible for an amount of 

$25,741.18. The City requests the District provide payment of these costs by May 1, 2014. 

 

If you have any questions, please contact Peter Baertlein at 720-865-3113.  Thank you for your 

ongoing efforts to build Denver’s Gateway Area. 

 

     Sincerely, 

 

 

 

     Jose M. Cornejo, P.E. 
     Executive Director of Public Works        

 

    

Attachments: Exhibits G, E - Revised, and Exhibit G-1 (2 pages dated 4/3/2013 and 1 page 

dated 12/19/2013) 








